
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 
 Please reply to:  

Contact: Sam Nicholls 
Service: Corporate Governance 
Direct line: 01784 446240 
E-mail: s.nicholls@spelthorne.gov.uk 
Date: 8 December 2015 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Planning Committee  
 
 

Date: 

 

Wednesday, 16 December 2015 

Time: 

 

Call Over Meeting - 6.45 pm 

 

The Call Over meeting will deal with administrative matters for the Planning Committee 
meeting. Please see guidance note on reverse 

 

Committee meeting – Immediately upon the conclusion of the call over Meeting 

 

Place: 

 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames 

 
To the member of the Planning Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Chairman) 
C.M. Frazer (Vice-Chairman) 
R.O. Barratt 
I.J. Beardsmore 
S.J. Burkmar 
 

Q.R. Edgington 
A.E. Friday 
A.L. Griffiths 
N. Islam 
A.T. Jones 
 

V.J. Leighton 
A. Neale 
O. Rybinski 
R.W. Sider BEM 
H.A. Thomson 
 

 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 
 

 

Call Over Meeting 

Guidance Note  

The Council will organise a meeting immediately prior to the Planning Committee meeting  
(a “Call Over”) which will deal with the following administrative matters for the Committee:  
 

 Ward councillor speaking 

 Public speakers 

 Declarations of interests 

 Late information 

 Withdrawals 

 Changes of condition  

 any other procedural issues which in the opinion of the Chairman ought to be dealt 
with in advance of the meeting. 

 

The Call-Over will be organised by Officers who will be present. Unless there are 
exceptional circumstances, the meeting will be held in the same room planned for the 
Committee.  The Chairman of the Planning Committee will preside at the Call-Over. The 
Call-Over will take place in public and Officers will advise the publ
[...]
or contact with applicants/objectors under 
the Planning Code. 
 

 

4.   Planning Applications and other Development Control matters  

 To consider and determine the planning applications and other 
development control matters in the report of the Head of Planning and 
Housing Strategy (copy attached). 
 

 

a)   15/01243/SCC - Brett Aggregates Limited, Hithermoor Quarry, Leylands 
Lane, Stanwell Moor, Staines-upon-Thames, TW19 6AZ 
 

5 - 28 

b)   15/01206/RVC - The Workshop At The Boat Yard, The Boathouse, 
Sandhills Meadow, Shepperton, TW17 9HY 
 

29 - 40 

c)   15/00977/FUL - 36B Kingston Road, Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 4LN 
 

41 - 52 

d)   15/01395/HOU - 17 Rosefield Road, Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 4NB 
 

53 - 62 

e)   15/01442/HOU - Boundary House, 7 The Wickets, Ashford, TW15 2RR 
 

63 - 74 

5.   Standard Appeals Report 75 - 80 

 To note the details of the Standard Appeals Report. 
 

 

6.   Urgent Items  

 To consider any items which the Chairman considers as urgent. 
 

 

 





 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
18 November 2015 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor C.M. Frazer (Chairman) 
 
Councillors: 
 

R.O. Barratt 

I.J. Beardsmore 

S.J. Burkmar 

Q.R. Edgington 

 

A.E. Friday 

A.L. Griffiths 

N. Islam 

V.J. Leighton 

 

R.W. Sider BEM 

H.A. Thomson 

 

 
 

Apologies: Apologies were received from  Councillor R.A. Smith-Ainsley 
and Councillor O. Rybinski 

 
 
In Attendance: 
Councillors who are not members of the Committee, but attended the meeting 
and spoke on an application in or affecting their ward, are set out below in 
relation to the relevant application.  
 

Councillor I.T.E. Harvey 15/00237/FUL – Orchard Meadow, The 
Avenue, Sunbury On Thames 

 
 

293/15   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2015 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

294/15   Disclosures of Interest  
 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
There were none. 
 
b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code 
 
Councillor A.E. Friday reported that they had received correspondence in 
relation to application 15/00237/FUL – Orchard Meadow, The Avenue, 



 
Planning Committee, 18 November 2015 - continued 

 

 
 

Sunbury On Thames but had maintained an impartial role, had not expressed 
any views and had kept an open mind. 
 

295/15   15/00237/FUL - Orchard Meadow, The Avenue, Sunbury On 
Thames  
 

Description: 
Creation of children's play area including the erection of natural play 
equipment and the provision of bark safety surfacing. 
 
Additional Information: 
The Assistant Head of Planning informed the Committee that a consultation 
response had been received from Surrey Playing Fields which raised no 
objection and gave full support to the proposal which seeks to address the 
shortfall in children’s play areas. 
 
Additionally the Assistant Head of Planning advised that there have been 
three further letters of representation, two which supported the creation of a 
play area and one which objected to the application if the play area is to be 
located in Sunbury Park. 
 
Public Speaking: 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Gerry 
Ceaser spoke for the proposal raising the following key points: 

 Speaking as Chairman of ‘Friends of Sunbury Park’  

 Proposal promotes a heathy lifestyle through encouraging active play 
for young children. 

 Although Orchard Meadow is in green belt the play area would be 
acceptable 

 Allows children to appreciate our natural environment and open spaces 

 Ample parking provision 

 The play area is over 200ft from properties and therefore noise should 
not be a problem 

 Proposal abides by local planning policies  
 
Councillor I.T.E. Harvey spoke for the item as ward member raising the 
following key points: 

 Definite need for a play facility in lower Sunbury 

 There are currently no play facilities in this ward 

 Proposal has no ecological impact 

 It will encourage people to be outdoors 

 It is a natural play facility made of mostly wood 

 More than sufficient car parking spaces 

 Proposal would significantly enhance the quality of life of residents 

 Negligible local impact 

 Support has been expressed from Sunbury Manor School 

 Site will not become a centre of crime 
 
 



 
Planning Committee, 18 November 2015 - continued 

 

 
 

Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 

 The substance of public comments are in favour of the proposal 

 Proposal recognises a genuine need for a play facility in the area 

 The proposal will be built from natural materials and subdued colours 
so minimal impact to area 

 Supports the wellbeing of young people 

 A good location and practical for parents to park 

 The area is small in size and not likely to attract criminal activity. 
 
Decision: 
The application was approved subject to the conditions and informatives as 
set out in the report of the Head of Planning and Housing Strategy. 
 

296/15   TPO 252/2015 - Kingscroft Residential Home, Fairmead, 1A 
Worple Road, Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 1ED  
 

Description: 
Tree Preservation Order 252/2015 to protect one Copper Beech tree at 
Kingscroft Residential Home, Fairmead, 1a Worple Road, Staines-upon-
Thames. 
 
Additional Information: 
There was none. 
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 

 The importance of preserving trees. 
 
Decision: 
It was approved that the Tree Preservation Order 252/2015 relating to 
Kingscroft Residential Home, Fairmead, 1a Worple Road, Staines-upon-
Thames, TW18 1ED be confirmed without modification. 
 

297/15   Standard Appeals Report  
 

The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Head of Planning and Housing 
Strategy.  
 
Resolved that the report of the Head of Planning and Housin
[...]
nclusion 

 
8.17 The proposal conforms to the requirements of the NPPF in terms of Green 

Belt policy and as well as other Council policies and county wide policies on 
minerals and waste. For this reason is therefore recommended that no 
objection be raised to the consultation.  
 

9. Recommendation 

 

9.1 That Surrey County Council be informed that this Council raises NO 
OBJECTION to the current proposal for the construction and use of a soil 
treatment facility within the existing site, providing the following matters are 
covered:- 

(a) The imposition of a condition requiring the HGV movements associated 
with the soil treatment facility to be no greater than the overall number of 
movements as permitted within the existing permission; 

(b) The completion of an updated Dust Action Plan; and the imposition of 
associated conditions requiring the measures outlined in the Dust Action 
Plan and Air Quality Assessment are implemented; 

(c) Confirmation from the applicant that the installation of the surface water 
lagoon has sufficient capacity to contain all runoff associated with the 
treatment facility. 

 



Leachate Pump Station

Workshop EL. Sub. Stn

Site Entrance

EL. Sub. Stn

Brett Aggregates Limited
Brett House, Bysing Wood Rd
Faversham, Kent, Me13 7UD

Tel: 01795 594000 - Fax: 01795 594027
Info@brett.co.uk

















 


Brett Aggregates/Hithermoor

Soil Treatment Application Boundary showing Other Land in Control of Applicant

JC

1:10000

A3JO

07/09/2015CONTROLLED

HM/98

N

S

EW

Soil Treatment Application Boundary

Other Land in Control of Applicant

08/09/2015A

08/09/2015 Application boundary revised



Pond

M 25

Gantry

Cycl
e T

rac
k

Pond

LEYLANDS LANE

19.3m

Stables

Hopper

Depot

Tanks

FB

Willow Farm Dr
ain

Hi
the

rm
oo

r S
tre

am

M 25
Drai

n

21

2220

FB

11
19

15

Drain

Rive
r

Co
lne

Pa
th

Hithermoor Lake

Pond

Pond

Dr
ain

Hi
the

rm
oo

r S
tre

am

Pa
th

Dr
ain

FB

40mm

Sharp sand

20mm 10mmC & D

[...]
RIGHT

OS DATA LICENCE EXPIRATION:

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. LICENCE NUMBER AL100012293

N

E

S

W

HITHERMOOR

SOIL TREATMENT FACILITY 

PROPOSED INFRASTRUCTURE  

1:500 @ A1 MARCH 2014

005 1

0

JD DP 05.03.14

07.11.14

SITE BOUNDARY

PROPOSED CONTOURS

1. LAGOON BASE - 17.00mAOD
300mm FREEBOARD
VOLUME = 386m³

PROPOSED POST AND WIRE FENCE

PROPOSED EXTRUDED ASPHALT KERBLINE

1

DH LW 12.08.14
Weighbridge & Weighbridge
Office omitted from plan due to
re-location near Site Entrance.





















Judel

7

Waterfront

Boat Yard

Stages
Landing

Little

CR

Red Lion

House

El Sub Sta

Posts

Sandhills Meadow

St Martins

Co
 C

on
st 

Bd
y

(PH)

2Clonskeagh

House

Trees

10

Pa
th

1

10.4m

Boat Yard

Villarosa

4

Hotel

Landing

Stages

10.7m
Bend

The

3

Landing Stage

16

Falling Waters

Sunnybank

11

Ship

Stages

Slipways

Thames

Riv
er

Riverbend

River Court

2

10

Terra Firma

Cedars

Brioni

Dell Quay

Landing

Stages

Landing Stage

Cott

4

3
4

Thamesfield

2

The

Willow

School
Halliford

The Wheel House

Landing

Landing Stages

Landing Stage

Beau Rivage

Th
am

es

Desborough Island

RUSSELL ROAD

Willow

1
18

Anchor

Cottage

Landing Stage

Dial House

1

±
1:1,250 (c) Crown Copyright and database rights 2015 Ordnance Survey 100024284.

15/01206/RVC
The Workshop at the Boatyard, The Boathouse,

Sandhills Meadow, Shepperton, TW17 9HY

Site A

Site B



 

Planning Committee 

  16 December 2015 

 
 

Application Nos. 15/01206/RVC 

Site Address The workshop at the Boat Yard, Sandhills Meadow, Shepperton 

Proposal Variation of condition 5 of planning permission ref E/88/767 (referring to 
the use of the site only for purposes ancillary to the existing boat hire 
business) to allow for the protective treatment of vehicles within the 
workshop area. 

Applicant Mr Michael Cook 

Ward Shepperton Town 

Call in details Called in by Cllr Leighton because of concerns over parking, traffic 
generation, noise and disturbance and odours. 


[...]
 of neighbouring properties and is recommended for approval subject 
to conditions. 

 
8. Recommendation 

GRANT planning permission subject to the following conditions:- 

 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans no. site location plan and workshop block plan  rec 
on 08.09.2015. 

 
 Reason:-.For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning. 
 
2. That the premises are not used for the purposes hereby permitted before 

08.00 or after 18.00 on Monday to Fridays or before 08.00 and 1300 on 
Saturdays and not on Sundays or Bank holidays. 

 
 Reason:- To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the 

enjoyment of neighbouring occupiers of their properties in accordance with 



 
 

policies SP6, EN1 and EN11 of the Spelthorne Borough Core Strategy and 
Policies Development Plan Document 2009. 

 
3. All noisy works are to be undertaken within the workshop with the doors 

closed. 

 Reason:- To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the 
enjoyment of neighbouring occupiers of their properties in accordance with 
policies SP6, EN1 and EN11 of the Spelthorne Borough Core Strategy and 
Policies Development Plan Document 2009 

4. Should any plant be installed in the future, then the noise from the plant must 
be 5 dB below background at the nearest noise sensitive premises 

 Reason:- To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the 
enjoyment of neighbouring occupiers of their properties in accordance with 
policies SP6, EN1 and EN11 of the Spelthorne Borough Core Strategy and 
Policies Development Plan Document 2009. 

5. 1.Prior to the commencement of the development hereby permitted: 

a) Details of suitable ventilation and filtration equipment to be installed shall be 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. This should 
comprise odour abatement and sound attenuation measures (so that the 
noise levels are 5 dBA below background). 

 
b) The specific maintenance schedule for the approved abatement system shall 

be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. This must be 
based on the manufacturer’s recommendations, taking hours of operation into 
account. 

 
c) The approved details shall be installed prior to the occupation of the premises 

for the use hereby permitted. Proof of correct installation and correct function 
shall be submitted. 

 
 2. The installed ventilation and filtration equipment shall thereafter be 

operated and maintained to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority. 
Maintenance records should be kept for a period of two years. These should 
include receipts for consumables, and staff records of changing filters.  
 
Reason: - In the interests of the amenities of the area and the amenities of the 
occupiers of nearby premises. 
 

6. That the use hereby approved, in regards to works on motor vehicles, shall be 
limited to the protective treatment and associated works only. 

 
 Reason: - To protect the amenities of the local area. 
 
7. That the use hereby approved for the protective treatment of vehicles shall be 

limited to no more than 50% of the hours worked on motor vehicles and the 
additional hours worked shall be on boats. 

 
 Reason: - To ensure at least 50% of the hours worked are carried out on 

boats which would be ancillary to the boat yard use. 
 



 
 

 Informatives: 
 

1. The applicant is advised that the details of the ventilation and filtration 
equipment to be submitted should include (but not limited to): 
Dimensions of ducting; model, type, and residence time of carbon filtration or 
other suitable odour supressing technology; efflux velocity; type of chemical 
odour to be abated, hours of operation.  Receipts will be required for proof of 
installation; a flow check report will be required for proof of correct function. 
For further advice and information, the applicant is advised to contact 
Environm
[...]
 with the 

following approved plans no. site location plan rec on 15.07.2015, plan no. 15-
039/A3/SK003 P1 and 004 P1 rec on 16.10.2015. 

 
 Reason:-.For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning. 
 
2. That the premises are not used for the purposes hereby permitted before 

08.00 or after 18.00 on Monday to Fridays or before 08.00 and 1300 on 
Saturdays and not on Sundays or Bank holidays. 

 
 Reason:- To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the 

enjoyment of neighbouring occupiers of their properties in accordance with 
policies SP6, EN1 and EN11 of the Spelthorne Borough Core Strategy and 
Policies Development Plan Document 2009. 

 
3 The proposed development shall not be occupied until space has been 

provided within the forecourt for vehicles to enter and leave the site in forward 
gear in accordance with the approved plan numbered 15-039/A3/SK003 Rev 
P3, all to be permanently retained.  

 
Reason: The condition above is required in order that the development should 
not prejudice highway safety, nor cause inconvenience to other highway 
users, and to accord with the National Planning Policy Framework 2012 and 
policy CC2 of Spelthorne Borough Council’s Core Strategy and Policies 
Development Plan Document February 2009. 



 
 

4.  The proposed development shall not be occupied until drainage has been 
provided in accordance with the approved plan numbered 15-039/A3/SK003 
Rev P3, all to be permanently retained. 

 
Reason: The condition above is required in order that the development should 
not prejudice highway safety, nor cause inconvenience to other highway 
users, and to accord with the National Planning Policy Framework 2012 and 
policy CC2 of Spelthorne Borough Council’s Core Strategy and Policies 
Development Plan Document February 2009. 
 

5.  Notwithstanding the submitted plans the development shall not be occupied 
until the eastern most access has been provided with an entry sign facing the 
highwa
[...]
e contained within the National 
Planning policy Framework. 
 

 
 
FUTURE HEARING / INQUIRY DATES 
 
 
Council 
Ref. 

 
Type of 
Appeal 

 
Site 

Proposal  
Case 
Officer 

 
Date 

15/00087
/ENF 

Hearing The 
Willows, 
Moor Lane, 
Staines 
Upon 
Thames. 
 

Enforcement notice 
relating to the 
unauthorised storage 
on open land. 

JF 15/03/2016 

 


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4a 15/01243/SCC - Brett Aggregates Limited, Hithermoor Quarry, Leylands Lane, Stanwell Moor, Staines-upon-Thames, TW19 6AZ
	4b 15/01206/RVC - The Workshop At The Boat Yard, The Boathouse, Sandhills Meadow, Shepperton, TW17 9HY
	4c 15/00977/FUL - 36B Kingston Road, Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 4LN
	4d 15/01395/HOU - 17 Rosefield Road, Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 4NB
	4e 15/01442/HOU - Boundary House, 7 The Wickets, Ashford, TW15 2RR
	5 Standard Appeals Report





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
16 December 2015 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Chairman) 
Councillor C.M. Frazer (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 
 

R.O. Barratt 

S.J. Burkmar 

Q.R. Edgington 

 

V.J. Leighton 

A. Neale 

O. Rybinski 

 

R.W. Sider BEM 

H.A. Thomson 

 

 
 

Apologies: Apologies were received from  Councillor A.E. Friday, 
Councillor A.L. Griffiths, Councillor N. Islam and Councillor 
A.T. Jones 

 
 
In Attendance: 
Councillors who are not members of the Committee, but attended the meeting 
and spoke on an application in or affecting their ward, are set out below in 
relation to the relevant application.  
 

  
 
 

298/15   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2015 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

299/15   Disclosures of Interest  
 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
The Chairman explained that in accordance with paragraph 27 of the 
Council’s Planning Code under Part 5 Section (d) of the Council’s Constitution 
applications 15/01395/HOU - 17 Rosefield Road, Staines-upon-Thames and 
15/01442/HOU - Boundary House, 7 The Wickets, Ashford, TW15 2RR had 
been reported to the Committee. 
 
Councillors R.A. Smith Ainsley, C.M. Frazer, R.O. Barratt, S.J. Burkmar, V.J. 
Leighton, A. Neale, O. Rybinski, R.W. Sider BEM, H.A. Thomson and Q.R. 



 
Planning Committee, 16 December 2015 - continued 

 

 
 

Edgington declared a conflict of interest in relation to application 
15/01395/HOU - 17 Rosefield Road, Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 4NB 
because the applicant Mrs J. Sexton was a fellow Conservative Councillor. 
They all confirmed that they had maintained an impartial role and had not 
expressed any views. They therefore took part in the debate and voted on the 
item. 
 
Councillors R.A. Smith Ainsley, C.M. Frazer, R.O. Barratt, S.J. Burkmar, V.J. 
Leighton, A. Neale, O. Rybinski, R.W. Sider BEM, H.A. Thomson and Q.R. 
Edgington declared a conflict of interest in relation to application 
15/01442/HOU - Boundary House, 7 The Wickets, Ashford, TW15 2RR 
because the applicant Mr Terry Cheshire was an employee of the Council.  All 
councillors present confirmed that they had maintained an impartial role and 
had not expressed any views on the application. They therefore took part in 
the debate and voted on the item. 
 
b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code 
 
Councillors R.A. Smith Ainsley, C.M. Frazer, R.O. Barratt, S.J. Burkmar, A.E. 
Friday, V.J. Leighton, A. Neale, O. Rybinski, R.W. Sider BEM and Q.R. 
Edgington reported that they had received correspondence in relation to 
application 15/01206/RVC - The Workshop At The Boat Yard, The Boathouse, 
Sandhills Meadow, Shepperton, TW17 9HY but had maintained an impartial 
role, had not expressed any views and had kept an open mind. 
 

300/15   15/01243/SCC - Brett Aggregates Limited, Hithermoor Quarry, 
Leylands Lane, Stanwell Moor, Staines-upon-Thames, TW19 6AZ  
 

Description: 
The construction and use of a soil treatment facility within the existing site. 
 
Additional Information: 
The Assistant Head of Planning informed the Committee there had been a 
consultation response from the Environmental Health Officer raising no 
objection on noise grounds. 
 
Public Speaking:  
There was no public speaking. 
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 

 One councillor had personal experience elsewhere of this facility and it 
worked well. 

 Concern over inadequate wheel washing facilities for HGVs leaving the 
site. 

 Concern over adequacy of lagoon. 
 
As Councillor Q.R. Edgington arrived after the debate had begun he did not 
participate or vote on the item. 



 
Planning Committee, 16 December 2015 - continued 

 

 
 

 
Decision: 
The consultation response was modified as set out below: 
 
That Surrey County Council be informed that this Council OBJECTS to the 
current proposal for the construction and use of a soil treatment facility within 
the existing site, unless the following matters are satisfactorily addressed: 
 

a) The imposition of a condition requiring the HGV movements associated 
with the soil treatment facility to be no greater than the overall number 
of movements as permitted within the existing permission; 

b) The completion of an updated Dust Action Plan; and the imposition of 
associated conditions requiring the measures outlined in the Dust 
Action Plan and Air Quality Assessment are implemented; 

c) Confirmation from the applicant that the installation of the surface water 
lagoon has sufficient capacity to contain all runoff associated with the 
treatment facility. 

d) Adequate wheel washing facilities for HGVs are installed at the site and 
enforced. 

 
 

301/15   15/01206/RVC - The Workshop At The Boat Yard, The Boathouse, 
Sandhills Meadow, Shepperton, TW17 9HY  
 

Description: 
Variation of condition 5 of planning permission ref E/88/767 (referring to the 
use of the building only for purposes ancillary to the existing boat hire 
business) to allow for the protective treatment of vehicles within the workshop 
area. 
 
Additional Information: 
The Assistant Head of Planning informed the Committee that there was an 
amendment to the description of the proposal in the published agenda papers 
which referred to the use of the building not site. She explained that the 
description of the proposal should read: 
 
Variation of condition 5 of planning permission ref E/88/767 (referring to the 
use of the building only for purposes ancillary to the existing boat hire 
business) to allow for the protective treatment of vehicles within the workshop 
area. 
 
The Assistant Head of Planning explained that an amended site plan had 
been submitted by the applicant which deleted reference to any storage of car 
parking within the site. 
 
In addition a late consultation response had been received from the Chair of 
the Sandhill’s Meadow and Las Palmas Estate Residents Association which 
raised the following points: 



 
Planning Committee, 16 December 2015 - continued 

 

 
 

 Video clips were attached showing noise created at the workshop in 
the summer. 

 Site will change from light industrial to general industrial use 

 Incompatible with a residential area 

 unacceptable levels of noise and parking 

 Conditions are unenforceable. 
 
The Assistant Head of Planning recommended that the following conditions 
be amended: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

the following approved plans: location plan received on 08/09/2015 and 
block plan received on 16/12/2015. 

 
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning. 

 
3.  All works undertaken within the development hereby approved are to be 

undertaken within the workshop with the doors closed. 

Reason:  

To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the enjoyment 
of neighbouring occupiers of their properties in accordance with policies SP6, 
EN1 and EN11 of the Spelthorne Borough Core Strategy and Policies 
Development Plan Document 2009. 
 
4.  The noise from the use hereby approved must be 5 dB below background 

at the nearest noise sensitive premises. 

 
Reason: 
To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the enjoyment 
of neighbouring occupiers of their properties in accordance with policies SP6, 
EN1 and EN11 of the Spelthorne Borough Core Strategy and Policies 
Development Plan Document 2009. 
 
 
6. That the use hereby approved, in regards to works on motor vehicles, shall 

be limited to the protective treatment involving steam cleaning and 
polishing. 

 
Reason: - To protect the amenities of the local area. 
 
7. That the use hereby approved for the protective treatment of vehicles shall 

be limited to no more than 49% of the hours worked on motor vehicles and 
the additional hours worked shall be on boats.  The applicant shall submit 
details to the LPA during the months of March and September of works 
undertaken to comply with this condition. 

Reason: -  
To ensure at least 49% of the hours worked are carried out on boats which 
would be ancillary to the boat yard use. 



 
Planning Committee, 16 December 2015 - continued 

 

 
 

 
The Assistant Head of Planning recommended that that the following 
Additional condition be included: 
 

 The permission hereby approved shall be limited to a temporary period of 1 
year expiring on 16/12/2016; when the use hereby approved shall be 
discontinued. 

 
Reason: In the interests of the amenity of the area and to allow the use to be 
monitored. 
 
Public Speaking:  
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings David 
Grant spoke against the proposal raising the following key points: 

 Change of use from light to general industrial use 

 Concern with impact of day to day activities especially in the summer 

 Parking on roadway outside workshop causing danger and 
inconvenience 

 The painting of the building black and the adverts are out of character 
with the surrounding area. 

 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at committee 
meetings, Michael Cook spoke for the proposed development and raised the 
following key points: 
 

 Accepts the report and the conditions (as amended)  

 Conditions achieves the right balance between residential amenity and 
the needs of the business 

 Boatyard has been on the site for over 100 years 
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 

 Strong conditions are imposed 

 Proposal is for a one year temporary permission 

 Is within the Greenbelt, Plotlands, Area of Special Character (Officer 
note: it is not within the Area of Special Character but is within the 
Flood Plain).   

 It is a mixed area not just a residential area 

 If the conditions are not adhered to over the year, this will be taken into 
account if permission is sought to renew 

 Building should be painted white 

 Concern with enforcing conditions 

 Should start at 9am on Saturdays not 8am (a motion to change the 
condition was lost) 

 Noise has not been a problem in the past/noisy activity 

 If it goes to appeal, they could work any hours they wish 

 Need to protect amenity of residents not business sustainability 

 Concern over steam cleaning in summer with doors closed 

 Sandhillls Meadow is a private road 



 
Planning Committee, 16 December 2015 - continued 

 

 
 

 Surrounding dwellings are close 

 Use is not ancillary to the boatyard 

 Concerns over vehicle activity 

 Ceramic Pro is a worldwide franchise. 
 
An amendment to condition 2 was moved by Councillor Q.R. Edgington and 
seconded by Councillor O. Rybinski to read: 
 
"2. That the premises are not used for the purposes herby permitted before 

08.00 or after 18.00 on Monday to Fridays or before 09.00 and 13.00 on 
Saturdays and not on Sundays or Bank Holidays. 

Reason: To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the 
enjoyment of neighbouring occupiers of their properties in accordance with 
policies SP6, EN1, EN11 of the Spelthorne Borough Core Strategy and 
Policies Development Plan Document 2009.” 
 

The amendment was lost. 
 

Decision: 
The application was approved as set out in the report of the Head of Planning 
and Housing Strategy subject to the following amendments to conditions and 
one additional condition as set out in the additional information as follows: 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

the following approved plans: location plan received on 08/09/2015 and 
block plan received on 16/12/2015. 

 
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning. 

 
3.  All works undertaken within the development hereby approved are to be 

undertaken within the workshop with the doors closed. 

Reason:  

To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the enjoyment 
of neighbouring occupiers of their properties in accordance with policies SP6, 
EN1 and EN11 of the Spelthorne Borough Core Strategy and Policies 
Development Plan Document 2009. 
 
4.  The noise from the use hereby approved must be 5 dB below background 

at the nearest noise sensitive premises. 

 
Reason: 
To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the enjoyment 
of neighbouring occupiers of their properties in accordance with policies SP6, 
EN1 and EN11 of the Spelthorne Borough Core Strategy and Policies 
Development Plan Document 2009. 
 



 
Planning Committee, 16 December 2015 - continued 

 

 
 

6. That the use hereby approved, in regards to works on motor vehicles, shall 
be limited to the protective treatment involving steam cleaning and 
polishing. 

 
Reason: - To protect the amenities of the local area. 
 
7. That the use hereby approved for the protective treatment of vehicles shall 

be limited to no more than 49% of the hours worked on motor vehicles and 
the additional hours worked shall be on boats.  The applicant shall submit 
details to the LPA during the months of March and September of works 
undertaken to comply with this condition. 

 
Reason: -  
To ensure at least 49% of the hours worked are carried out on boats which 
would be ancillary to the boat yard use. 
 
Additional Condition: 
 

 The permission hereby approved shall be limited to a temporary period of 1 
year expiring on 16/12/2016; when the use hereby approved shall be 
discontinued. 

 
Reason: In the interests of the amenity of the area and to allow the use to be 
monitored. 
 

302/15   15/00977/FUL - 36B Kingston Road, Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 
4LN  
 

Description: 
Installation of temporary car wash facility to Staines Tyres existing forecourt. 
 
Additional Information: 
The Assistant Head of Planning informed the Committee that an amended 
plan had been received from the applicant and as a consequence condition 1 
was amended to reflect the plan as follows: 
 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: site location plan received on 15/07/2015, drawing 
no 15-039/A3/SK004 P1 received on 06/10/2015 and 15-039/A3/SK003 P3 
received on 02/12/2015. 
 
Public Speaking:  
There was no public speaking. 
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 

 The proposal was refused previously because of water pollution but 
this has now been resolved. 

 



 
Planning Committee, 16 December 2015 - continued 

 

 
 

Decision: 
The application was approved as set out in the report of the Head of Planning 
and Housing Strategy subject to the following amendment to condition 1: 
 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: site location plan received on 15/07/2015, drawing 
no 15-039/A3/SK004 P1 received on 06/10/2015 and 15-039/A3/SK003 P3 
received on 02/12/2015. 
 

303/15   15/01395/HOU - 17 Rosefield Road, Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 
4NB  
 

Description: 
Erection of a part two storey, part single storey side and rear extension and 
installation of front and rear dormers to create a loft conversion. 
 
Additional Information: 
There was none. 
 
Public Speaking:  
There was no public speaking. 
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 

 The proposal has already been approved but this is for a smaller 
scheme. 

 
Decision: 
The application was approved subject to the conditions and informatives as 
set out in the report of the Head of Planning and Housing Strategy.  
 

304/15   15/01442/HOU - Boundary House, 7 The Wickets, Ashford, TW15 
2RR  
 

Description: 
Erection of a two storey side extension and single storey rear extension. 
 
Additional Information: 
There was none. 
 
Public Speaking:  
There was no public speaking. 
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 

 Proposal complies with policy 

 We take particular care with Council Officer applications 

 No adverse impact on street scene 
 



 
Planning Committee, 16 December 2015 - continued 

 

 
 

Decision: 
The application was approved subject to the conditions and informatives as 
set out in the report of the Head of Planning and Housing Strategy.  
 

305/15   Standard Appeals Report  
 

The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Head of Planning and Housing 
Strategy.  
 
Resolved that the report of the Head of Planning and Housing Strategy be 
received and noted. 
 


